This is based on the current expected forward looking harvesting activities and falls within the historically
approved APC.

The valuation model assumes a discount rate of 16% (2022: 18%). The discount rate has been calculated using a
weighted average cost of capital (“WACC”) methodology. Our comparable company base is made up of Africa-
focused and global forestry companies which management consider would be categorized in the same sector as
Woodbois. Relevant equity and country risk premiums have been used for Gabon.  The decrease in the discount

Woodbois Limited
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
For the year ended 31 December 2023

46

rate from the prior year is due mainly to the decrease in the risk-free rate, and the country risk premium which
is used in calculating the WACC.

Fair value has been determined internally by discounting a 5-year pre-tax cash flow projection (Level 3 of the
fair value hierarchy) based on a mix of wood species within the concession areas. Real cost of production has
been factored in going forward.

The following sensitivity analysis shows the effect of an increase or decrease in significant assumptions used:

 Impact on year end fair value of

biological assets

 2023 2022
 $000  $000

Effect of 1% increase in the discount rate (14,014) (10,694)

Effect of 1% decrease in the discount rate  12,079 12,197

Effect of 10% increase in assumed harvesting volume 13,645 18,374
Effect of 10% decrease in assumed harvesting volume (13,645) (18,374)

Effect of 10% increase in sales price 21,318 21,158
Effect of 10% decrease in sales price

(21,318) (21,158)

12.  TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES
 2023 2022
 $000 $000
Trade receivables 3,794 4,561
Other receivables 337 12
Deposits 372 128
Current tax receivable 16 16
VAT receivable 379 174
Prepayments 502 1,439
 5,400 6,330

The directors consider that the carrying amount of trade and other receivables approximates their fair value.
Refer to Note 14 for details of the trade debt aging profile and for the Group’s impairment policy.

13.  INVENTORY
 2023 2022
 $000 $000
Finished goods 1,275 2,377
Stock in transit 496 2,229
 1,771 4,606

Provision for net realisable value amounted to $nil (2022: $nil).

14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company manages its capital to ensure that entities in the Group will be able to continue as a going concern
while maximising the return to stakeholders. The overall strategy of the Company and Group is to minimise costs
and liquidity risk.

The capital structure of the Group consists of equity attributable to equity holders of the parent, comprising
issued share capital, share premium, reserves (foreign exchange reserve and share based payment reserve) and